

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/27/2020 3:47 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 97630-9  
[W.D. Wash. No. C16-5237 BHS]

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERT DISTRICT OF  
WASHINGTON

W.H., as guardian for her minor daughter, P.H.; W.H.,  
individually; J.H., individually; B.M., as guardian for her  
minor daughter, S.A.; and B.M., individually,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

OLYMPIA SCHOOL DISTRICT, a public corporation;  
JENNIFER PRIDDY, individually; FREDERICK DAVID  
STANLEY, individually; BARBARA GREER,  
individually; WILLIAM V. LAHMANN, individually; and  
DOMINIC G. CVITANICH, individually,

*Defendants.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL  
LAWYERS**

---

Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405  
Rory D. Cosgrove, WSBA No. 48647  
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.  
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010  
Telephone: (206) 622-8020  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Washington  
Defense Trial Lawyers*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
IV. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Statutory interpretation is a question of law reviewed de novo. Washington courts resolve the issue of legislative intent by applying the context rule of statutory interpretation. ....	4
B. Since statehood, the Legislature has been the source of Washington-law protections against discrimination, through the enactment of statutes that prohibit discrimination in employment and in public accommodations against specified protected classes. ....	4
C. The Legislature has never recognized “age” or “children” as classes protected against public-accommodation discrimination under the WLAD. This Court should honor that legislative decision and leave to the Legislature whether to extend that protection to either class. ....	8
1. “Age” is not a class protected against public- accommodation discrimination under the WLAD. ....	11
2. “Children” are not a class protected against public- accommodation discrimination under the WLAD. ....	16
D. A public-accommodations-discrimination claim based on sex discrimination under the WLAD is not actionable when the former employee abused both boys and girls. ....	19
V. CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Pantages Theater Co.</i> , 114 Wash. 2d, 194 P. 813 (1921) .....	5, 8
<i>Browning v. Slenderella Sys. of Seattle</i> , 54 Wn.2d 440, 341 P.2d 859 (1959).....	6, 7
<i>Davis v. Fred’s Appliance</i> , 171 Wn. App. 348, 287 P.3d 51 (2012).....	19
<i>Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	4
<i>Fell v. Spokane Transit Auth.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 618, 911 P.2d 1319 (1996).....	9
<i>Finnesey v. Seattle Baseball Club</i> , 122 Wash. 276, 210 P. 679 (1922) .....	6
<i>Floeting v. Group Health Cooperative</i> , 192 Wn.2d 848, 434 P.3d 39 (2019).....	3, 4
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Goff v. Savage</i> , 122 Wash. 194, 210 P. 374 (1922) .....	6
<i>In re Boot</i> , 130 Wn.2d 553, 925 P.2d 964 (1996).....	17
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 71 Wn.2d 245, 427 P.2d 968 (1967).....	6
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacLean v. First Nw. Indus. of Am., Inc.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 338, 635 P.2d 683 (1981).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> , 130 Wn.2d 97, 922 P.2d 43 (1996).....	7, 11
<i>Miller v. Sybouts</i> , 97 Wn.2d 445, 645 P.2d 1082 (1982).....	13
<i>Perez-Cristanos v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 669, 389 P.3d 476 (2017).....	10
<i>Randall v. Cowlitz Amusements</i> , 194 Wash. 82, 76 P.2d 1017 (1938) .....	6
<i>Rocha v. King County</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 647, 435 P.3d 325 (2019).....	19
<i>Rousso v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 70, 239 P.3d 1084 (2010).....	18
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers</i> , 193 Wn.2d 469, 441 P.3d 1203 (2019).....	3
<i>State v. Granath</i> , 190 Wn.2d 548, 415 P.3d 1179 (2018).....	13
<i>State v. Schaaf</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987).....	17
<i>Tegman v. Accident &amp; Med. Investigations, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 102, 75 P.3d 497 (2003).....	3
<i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	17, 18
<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Transp. v. Mullen Trucking 2005, Ltd.</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 451 P.3d 312 (2019).....	9
<i>Wash. Water Power Co. v. Wash. State Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 91 Wn.2d 62, 586 P.2d 1149 (1978).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### Federal Cases

<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985).....	17, 18
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3, 3 S. Ct. 18, 27 L. Ed. 835 (1883).....	5
<i>Cunningham v. Beavers</i> , 858 F.2d 269 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 324 (E.D. Penn. 2017) .....	20
<i>Ebert v. Poston</i> , 266 U.S. 548, 45 S. Ct. 188, 69 L. Ed. 435 (1925).....	19
<i>Henson v. City of Dundee</i> , 682 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	20
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245, 46 S. Ct. 248, 70 L. Ed. 566 (1926).....	19
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (D. Or. 2018), <i>dismissal</i> <i>directed on standing grounds</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2020 WL 254149 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62, 120 S. Ct. 631, 145 L. Ed. 2d 522 (2000).....	11
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635, 106 S. Ct. 2727, 91 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1986).....	17
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307, 96 S. Ct. 2562, 49 L. Ed. 2d 520 (1976).....	11
<i>Pasqua v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Powell v. Utz</i> , 87 F. Supp. 811 (E.D. Wash. 1949).....	5
<b>Session Laws, Statutes, and Regulations</b>	
LAWS OF 1909, ch. 249, § 434.....	5
LAWS OF 1949, ch. 183, §§ 1, 2, 7 .....	6
LAWS OF 1949, ch. 183, §§ 1, 4, 5, 8 .....	7
LAWS OF 1953, ch. 87, § 2 .....	6
LAWS OF 1957, ch. 37, § 2 .....	7
LAWS OF 1957, ch. 37, § 14 .....	10
LAWS OF 1961, ch. 100, § 1 .....	12
LAWS OF 1961, ch. 100, § 2 .....	12
LAWS OF 1961, ch. 100, § 3 .....	12
LAWS OF 1973, ch. 141, § 1.....	12
LAWS OF 1973, ch. 141, § 2.....	12
LAWS OF 1973, ch. 141, § 3.....	7
LAWS OF 1979, ch. 127, § 7 .....	10
LAWS OF 1985, ch. 203, § 1 .....	10
LAWS OF 1985, ch. 203, §§ 1, 2 .....	16
LAWS OF 1993, ch. 510, § 16 .....	10
LAWS OF 2006, ch. 4, § 13.....	10
LAWS OF 2007, ch. 187, § 12.....	10
LAWS OF 2009, ch. 164, § 2.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
RCW 9.91.010 .....	6
RCW 9.91.010(2).....	5
RCW 28A.150.220(5)(a) .....	18
RCW 35.21.635 .....	18
RCW 49.44.090 .....	12
RCW 49.60.010 .....	12, 13, 14
RCW 49.60.020 .....	12
RCW 49.60.030 .....	13, 14
RCW 49.60.030(1).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 16
RCW 49.60.040(13).....	16
RCW 49.60.175 .....	10
RCW 49.60.176 .....	10
RCW 49.60.178 .....	10
RCW 49.60.180 .....	10, 11, 12
RCW 49.60.190 .....	10, 11, 12
RCW 49.60.200 .....	10, 11, 12
RCW 49.60.205 .....	10, 11, 12
RCW 49.60.215 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 49.60.222 .....	10, 16
RCW 49.60.223 .....	10, 16
RCW 49.60.224 .....	10, 16
WAC 162-28-030.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### Other Authorities

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012) .....	9, 12
Lisa Gabrielle Lerman & Annette K. Sanderson, <i>Discrimination in Access to Public Places: A Survey of State and Federal Public Accommodations Laws</i> , 7 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 215 (1978) .....	5
Wallace F. Caldwell, <i>State Public Accommodation Laws, Fundamental Liberties and Enforcement Programs</i> , 40 WASH. L. REV. 841 (1965).....	4
Wash. AGO 1976 No. 17, 1976 WL 168501.....	12
<i>Washington Legislation—1957</i> , 32 WASH. L. REV. 185 (1957) .....	7
